ORDINANCE NO. <u>33</u>-90

BY: John T. Loehnert

An Ordinance to authorize the City's participation in Ohio's Cooperative Purchasing Program, to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to agree on behalf of the City to be bound by terms and conditions prescribed by the Ohio Department of Transportation and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Section 5513.01(B) of the Ohio Revised Code provides the opportunity for counties, townships and municipal corporations to participate in contracts of the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, for the purchase of supplies, machinery, equipment and other articles. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor hereby request authority in the name of the City of Bexley to participate in state contracts of the Department of Transportation for the purchase of supplies, machinery, equipment and other articles pursuant to Revised Code Section 5513.01(B).

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to agree in the name of the City of Bexley to be bound by all contract terms and conditions as the Director of Transportation prescribes.

Section 3. That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to agree in the name of the City of Bexley to directly pay the vendor, under each such state contract in which it participates, for items it receives pursuant to the contract, and that the City of Bexley does hereby agree to directly pay the vendor.

<u>Section 4</u>. That the City of Bexley agrees to hold the Director of Transportation and the Ohio Department of Transportation harmless for any claims or disputes arising out of participation in a contract pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5513.01(B).

<u>Section 5</u>. That this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to enable the City to secure the savings from participation in the program at the earliest possible date, and shall be in force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: april 24, 1990 President of Council Attest: Clerk of Council

Apr. 11, 1990 - 1 st reading Apr. 34, 1990 - 2nd reading Susp. & adopt.

Approved: _, 1990

David H. Madison Mayor